



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3905 OF 2017
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3906 OF 2017
IN
FIRST APPEAL (ST.) NO. 33727 OF 2017**

The New India Assurance Co. Ltd. ... Applicant

Vs.

Smt. Lata Bandu God & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Sudhakar Pandaram i/b. Mr. Milind V. More, Advocate for the applicant.

CORAM: **MRS.MRIDULA BHATKAR, J.**

DATE: **7th December, 2017.**

P.C.:

Upon mentioning, taken on production board.

2. Civil Application No. 3905 of 2017 is moved for condonation of delay of 73 days in filing the First Appeal. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 6th February, 2018.

Civil Application No. 3906 of 2017

3. By this Civil Application, the applicant/insurance company seeks stay to the execution and implementation of the impugned judgment and award dated 18th July, 2017 passed by the Commissioner for Employees' Compensation & Judge, Labour Court,



Sangli in Application (ECA) No. 37/B-9/2015.

4. The learned counsel for the applicant/insurance company submitted that the insurance company has deposited the entire amount of award along with interest accrued thereon of Rs.16,20,773/-. He produced the receipt dated 11th September, 2017, which is taken on record and marked as Exhibit 'A'.

5. As the applicant/insurance company has deposited the entire amount of award along with interest accrued thereon, the operation and execution of the impugned judgment and award is hereby stayed for a period of eight weeks.

6. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 6th February, 2018.

(MRIDULA BHATKAR, J.)